

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

#### EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION
OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON MARCH 04, 2020, WEDNESDAY, 11:00 A.M.,
AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE CITY MAYOR'S OFFICE

## PRESENT:

t)

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (attended the Sangguniang Panlalawigan session)
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 071-08-2020

# RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE CITY PEACE AND ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY (POPS) PLAN: CY 2019-2022

WHEREAS, Section 116 of the Local Government Code provides for the organization of a Local Peace and Order Council (LPOC) in every province (PPOC), city (CPOC) and municipality (MPOC);

WHEREAS, in accordance with DILG Memorandum Circular dated February 17, 2011 and DILG Memorandum Circular 2015-128 dated November 2, 2015 providing for the Guidelines for the formulation of Peace and Order and Public Safety Plan, the POPS Plan for CY 2019-2022 was formulated;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has endorsed the City Peace and Order and Public Safety (POPS) Plan: CY 2019-2022 to the Eighth City Council for adoption and approval;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council in its Special Session held on March 04, 2020 found the same to be in order and has favorably recommended for its adoption and approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve the City Peace and Order and Public Safety (POPS) Plan for CY 2019-2022.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 071-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

**X-X-X** 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian /~

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO G. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: 03-09-1000